Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY CHAP-DES-006	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Christopher John Biddulph Roy Richmond lan John Fowler Martin Duffield Jon Bagnell  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 03/30/09, 03/31/09  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Name: UAV Engines Limited  Internal Address:  Street Address: Lynn Lane  Shenstone  City: Lichtield  State: Staffordshire  Country: United Kingdom  Zip:WS14 0DT  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes V No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	
Name: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:  Street Address: 60 Long Ridge Road  Suite 407	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Payment Information
City: Stamford  State: CT Zip: 06902	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 203 323-1800	b. Deposit Account Number 07-1732
Fax Number: 203 323-1803	Authorized User Name Jay P. Shrollini
Email Address:	Additionized Ober Name <u>day P. Buldiniii</u>
9. Signature:  Signature  Jay P. Sbrollini  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 308-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

100

p.4

+44 (0)1926 450446

Chapman Molony

ASSIGNMENT

I, Christopher John Biddulph, a citizen and resident of the UNITED KINGDOM and

residing at Maple Lea, 3 Hilderstone Road, Meir Heath, Stoke on Trent, ST3 7PB,

United Kingdom in consideration of the sum of \$1,00 (One Dollar), and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto UAV Engines Limited, a

corporation organized under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an office at

Lynn Lane, Shenstone, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS14 DDT, United Kingdom,

("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in

and to my invention for certain improvements in an Engine Muffler, as described in

the Application Serial No. 29/330,083, filed in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on the 29<sup>th</sup> of December, 2008, preparatory to obtaining Letters

Patent of the United States therefore; and as described and/or claimed in any and all

applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters

Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be

held and enjoyed by UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which

may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE UAV Engines Limited to make applications for and to

receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or

in my name, at its election.

٢

p.5

Chapman Molony

+44 (0)1926 450446

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may

issue therefore and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at anytime, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to UAV Engines Limited, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of UAV Engines Limited, its successors, AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND assigns or other legal representatives. REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for sald invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said UAV Engines Limited, as sole ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 3 day of MAKCA

Christopher John Biddulph

PAGE 05

Chapman Molony

+44 (0)1926 450446

p.6

ASSIGNMENT

I, Ian John Fowler, a citizen and resident of the UNITED KINGDOM and residing at

32 Birmingham Road, Whitacre Heath, Coleshill, Birmingham, B46 2EN, United

Kingdom in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 (One Dollar), and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto UAV Engines Limited, a corporation

organized under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an office at Lynn Lane,

Shenstone, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS14 0DT, United Kingdom, ("ASSIGNEE"), the

entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my invention

for certain improvements in an Engine Muffler, as described in the Application Serial

No. 29/330,083, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 29th of

December, 2008, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

therefore; and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters

Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well

as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of

the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by

UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the

full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE UAV Engines Limited to make applications for and to

receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or

in my name, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further

necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may

PATENT

Chapman Molony

+44 (0)1926 450446

p.7

issue therefore and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at anytime, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to UAV Engines Limited, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of UAV Engines Limited, its successors, AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND assigns or other legal representatives. REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said UAV Engines Limited, as sole ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 3.9 day of MARCH 2009

lan John Fowler

2033231803

GORDON&JACOBSON

+44 (0)1926 450446

p.2

PAGE 07

14 Apr 09 16:14

Chapman Molony

ASSIGNMENT

I, Jon Bagnell, a citizen and resident of the UNITED KINGDOM and residing at 82

Grange Lane, Sutton Coldfield, West Midlands, B75 5LB, United Kingdom in

consideration of the sum of \$1.00 (One Dollar), and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto UAV Engines Limited, a corporation organized

under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an office at Lynn Lane,

Shenstone, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS14 0DT, United Kingdom, ("ASSIGNEE"), the

entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my invention

for certain improvements in an Engine Muffler, as described in the Application Serial

No. 29/330,083, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 29th of

December, 2008, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

therefore; and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters

Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of

the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by

UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the

full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE UAV Engines Limited to make applications for and to

receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or

in my name, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further

necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may

PATENT

p.3

Chapman Molony

+44 (0)1926 450446

issue therefore and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any

successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at anytime, upon

Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in UAV Engines Limited, its

the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited execute any continuations,

divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said

invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent

issuing thereon are hereby assigned to UAV Engines Limited, and will make all

rightful paths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without

further compensation, but at the expense of UAV Engines Limited, its successors,

assigns or other legal representatives. AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND

REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters

Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid

applications to said UAV Engines Limited, as sole ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 30 day of MAKCH 2009

Jon Bagnell

2033231803

PAGE 09 GORDON&JACOBSON

+44 (0)1926 450446

14 Apr 09 16:15 Chapman Molony

p.8

ASSIGNMENT

I, Roy Richmond, a citizen and resident of the UNITED KINGDOM and residing at 106 Station Road, Studiey, Warwickshire, B80 7JX, United Kingdom in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 (One Dollar), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto UAV Engines Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an office at Lynn Lane, Shenstone, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS14 0DT, United Kingdom, ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my invention for certain improvements in an Engine Muffler, as described in the Application Serial No. 29/330,083, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 29th of December, 2008, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE UAV Engines Limited to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may

> PATENT REEL: 022554 FRAME: 0103

Chapman Molony

+44 (0)1926 450446

**p**.9

issue therefore and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at anytime, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to UAV Engines Limited, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of UAV Engines Limited, its successors, AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND assigns or other legal representatives. REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said UAV Engines Limited, as sole ASSIGNEE D. Richmond

Roy Richmond

2033231803

GORDON&JACOBSON PAGE 11

+44 (0)1926 450446

p.10

14 Apr 09 16:16

Chapman Molony

ASSIGNMENT

I, Martin Duffield, a citizen and resident of the UNITED KINGDOM and residing at 2

Chase Side Drive, Rugeley, Staffordshire, WS15 2FL, United Kingdom in

consideration of the sum of \$1.00 (One Dollar), and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto UAV Engines Limited, a corporation organized

under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an office at Lynn Lane,

Shenstone, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS14 0DT, United Kingdom, ("ASSIGNEE"), the

entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my invention

for certain improvements in an Engine Muffler, as described in the Application Serial

No. 29/330,083, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 29th of

December, 2008, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

therefore; and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters

Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well

as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of

the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by

UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the

full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE UAV Engines Limited to make applications for and to

receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or

in my name, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further

necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may

PATENT

GORDON&JACOBSON PAGE 12

p.11

14 Apr 09 16:16 Chapman Molony

+44 (0)1926 450446

issue therefore and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in UAV Engines Limited, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at anytime, upon the request and at the expense of UAV Engines Limited execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to UAV Engines Limited, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of UAV Engines Limited, its successors, AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND assigns or other legal representatives. REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said UAV Engines Limited, as sole ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 31 day of MARCH 2009

ML Martin Duffield